The Company has exposure to foreign currency risk. The year end foreign currency exposures that have not been
hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise are given below:

 a) Amounts receivable in foreign currency on account of the following:

Particulars
As at 31.03.2025

` in Lakh

As at 31.03.2025
Amount in foreign

currency

As at 31.03.2024
` in Lakh

As at 31.03.2024
Amount in foreign

currency

Export of  Services 52.17 USD 61,032.41 37.52 USD 44,999.79

2.60   GBP  2,350.00   - -

 b) Amounts payable in foreign currency on account of the following:

Particulars
As at 31.03.2025

` in Lakh

As at 31.03.2025
Amount in foreign

currency

As at 31.03.2024
` in Lakh

As at 31.03.2024
Amount in foreign

currency

Payable 365.06 USD 4,27,067.82 316.81 USD 3,80,010.06

279.56 SGD 4,39,072.00 59.18   SGD   95,797.65

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview

Annual Report 2024-25 51

Material Accounting Policies
and Notes to Financial Statements (Contd..)

  Sensitivity analysis

  The Company is mainly exposed to USD, SGD. The following table analyses the Company’s Sensitivity to a 5% increase
and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of these currencies against INR.

 (` in Lakh)

Net unhedged exposure % Change
Profit or (Loss)

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

USD 5% Increase 15.64 13.96

5% Decrease (15.64) (13.96)

SGD 5% Increase 13.98 2.96

5% Decrease (13.98) (2.96)

GBP 5% Increase 0.13 -

5% Decrease (0.13) -

40. Employee Stock Option:

 Based on the request made by the Company, JM Financial Limited, in accordance with Securities and Exchange Board of
India (Employee Stock Option Scheme and Employee Stock Purchase Scheme) Guidelines, 1999, has granted the equity
stock options, inter alia, to the eligible employees and/or directors (the Employees) of the Company.

 The charge on account of the ESOP included in employee benefit expense aggregate ` 6.74 Lakh (Previous year ` 0.71
Lakh). Since the options are issued by JM Financial Limited, the Ultimate Holding Company, basic and diluted earnings